Wiltshire Council
—

AGENDA

Meeting: Cabinet

Place: Online meeting
Date: Tuesday 18 August 2020
Time: 10.00 am

Join online meeting here

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.qov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

During the Covid -19 emergency situation the Committee is operating under
revised procedures including in relation to public participation, as attached to
this agenda.

The meeting will be available to view live via a Teams Live Event Link as shown
above.

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Philip Whitehead Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Economic Development, MCI and
Communications

ClIr Richard Clewer Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts & Tourism,
Housing and Communities

Clir lan Blair-Pilling Cabinet Member for ICT, Digitalisation,
Operational Assets, Leisure and Libraries

Clir Pauline Church Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement
and Commercial Investment

Clir Simon Jacobs Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public
Health and Public Protection

Clir Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children, Education and
Skills

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning,

Development Management and Property


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjgyMGU5OGMtYzRjNy00ZjI5LWExMDYtYmJlODQ5NWQxZWJh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

ClIr Bridget Wayman Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and
Waste

Page 2



Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the Chairman
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and sound recordings
may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting
that this may be presented during the meeting and will be available on the public record.
The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they accept
that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in relation to any
such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is available
on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Public Participation
Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submitting
guestions and statements for this meeting.

The full constitution can be found at this link. Cabinet Procedure rules are found at Part 7.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 3


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0

Part |
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Key Decisions Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council's
Forward Work Plan are shown as O™

Apologies
Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 20)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 July 2020,
previously circulated.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Leader's announcements
Public participation and Questions from Councillors

During the coronavirus emergency, this meeting will be held virtually/online here for
the public to view.

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public and the public
are encouraged to contact the officer named on this agenda by 12.00 noon on
Wednesday 12 August 2020 to indicate in advance if they wish to make
statements or questions for submission. The Chairman will require statements in
writing, and these will be published and referred to during the meeting.

Please note that all statements and questions received by the deadline will be
circulated to councillors and published on the website (in an Agenda
Supplement) so councillors are able to read these in advance, and respond to
them during the meeting, as appropriate.

Recovery Update (Pages 21 - 34)

Report by the Chief Executive — Terence Herbert.

Financial Year 2020/2021 - Quarter One Budget Monitoring (Pages 35 - 74)
Report by the Chief Executive — Terence Herbert.

Urgent Items

Any other items of business, which the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of
urgency.

Part Il

Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public

Page 4


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjgyMGU5OGMtYzRjNy00ZjI5LWExMDYtYmJlODQ5NWQxZWJh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt
information would be disclosed

NONE

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council
T —————

Cabinet

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2020 AT ONLINE
MEETING.

Present:

Clir Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Clir Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman), CllIr lan Blair-
Pilling, Clir Pauline Church, Clir Simon Jacobs, Clir Laura Mayes, ClIr Toby Sturgis
and ClIr Bridget Wayman

Also Present:

Clir Phil Alford, Clir Chuck Berry, ClIr Richard Britton, Clir Andrew Bryant, Clir Allison
Bucknell, Clir Clare Cape, CliIr Ernie Clark, Clir Jane Davies, ClIr Richard Gamble, Clir
Gavin Grant, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Sven Hocking, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, CliIr Atiqul Hoque,
Clir Bob Jones MBE, CliIr Carole King, Cllr Gordon King, Clir Jerry Kunkler, ClIr Brian
Mathew, Clir Nick Murry, Clir Paul Oatway QPM, ClIr Steve Oldrieve, ClIr Stewart
Palmen, Clir Horace Prickett, Cllr Jonathon Seed, CliIr lan Thorn, Clir Stuart Wheeler,
Clir Christopher Williams, Cllr Graham Wright and Clir Robert Yuill

70 Apologies

There were no apologies.

71 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 were presented.
Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 9 June 2020.

72 Declarations of Interest

Councillors Richard Clewer, Bridget Wayman and lan Thorn declared
disclosable pecuniary interests in agenda items 15 and 19 — Stone Circle
Company Business Plans as they were Directors of the Companies referred to
in the report. Councillors Clewer, Wayman and Thorn indicated they would
leave the meeting for these items and take no part in any decisions made by the
Cabinet.

Page 7



73

74

75

Leader's announcements

There were no Leader announcements.

Public participation and Questions from Councillors

Questions not relating to items on the agenda were received from members of
the public and Councillor as detailed below:

e Tim Lewis (Wiltshire Ramblers Area Committee) about the Countryside
and Rights of Way Team

e Gaynor Cromwell about the road Infrastructure around Westbury
Gasification Plant

e Ben Gordon about the new Planning Application for Westbury
Gasification Plant

e Marie Hillcoat about the Westbury Gasification Plant — transport
assessment and air quality assessment

e |sabel McCord about the Chippenham HIF Bid and Statement of
Community Involvement (agenda item 10)

e Brig Oubridge about Salisbury Library

e ClIr Nick Murry about the Chippenham HIF Bid

e Chris Caswill about the Chippenham HIF Bid

e Colin Gale about the Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holder Restructure

e Steve Perry about the Cabinet Member Restructure and Chippenham
HIF Bid

The Chairman acknowledged that the questions had received written responses
which had been published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. He
indicated that supplementary questions could be asked and these would receive
a written response following this meeting.

A number of additional questions were submitted in relation to particular agenda
items, and these were received when each item was considered by the Cabinet.

COVID-19 Update and Steps to Recovery

The Leader presented the report which provided an update on Wiltshire
Council’s response to the pandemic and its plans for recovery, building on
previous reports to Cabinet in May and June 2020.

Questions were received from Chris Caswill about the Recovery Plan, Local
Outbreak Management Plan and Health Select Committee.

The Leader acknowledged that the questions had received written responses
which had been published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. He
indicated that supplementary questions could be asked and these would receive
a written response following this meeting.

Page 8



The Leader explained that as restrictions are lifted in line with the government’s
roadmap and based on the latest scientific advice, Wiltshire Council has
developed a Local Outbreak Management Plan to support test, track and trace
measures and has worked closely with partner agencies to develop a Recovery
Plan for the county. The Recovery Plan will ensure the most vulnerable in the
community are supported, provide help to local communities and businesses
and implement a range of measures to support health and wellbeing. Plans are
being put in place to support the reopening of services such as libraries and
leisure where it is safe to do so and the Council are providing support and
guidance to schools and early years settings to support more children to return
safely and adjust to new government guidance.

Cllr Graham Wright, Chair of the Wiltshire COVID-19 Response Task Group
reported on the role of the Task Group and its membership. He explained that
the Task Group received very detailed information about the Councils response
to the COVID-19 situation, and it was hoped that Scrutiny would re-commence
from September 2020.

In response to comments and questions about the costs associated with the
recovery plan and PPE; support for family members visiting Care Homes; the
impact of COVID-19 on Care Home staffing levels and availability of medication;
experiences from Salisbury about economic recovery following the nerve agent
incidents; and economic recovery to include consideration of Brexit issues for
local businesses; the Leader commented that costs associated with the
recovery phase were not clear at this stage, resources would be directed as
appropriate and costs would become clearer over time, especially with further
funding being announced by government; further government guidance is
awaited for the visiting of Care Homes, the impact on Care Home staff and
availability of medication; supports a report being prepared on economic
recovery in Salisbury to be shared with Town and Parish Councils; assurances
received that issues surrounding Brexit would be included in any future recovery
plan for Wiltshire.

Resolved:
1. Note the development of the Local Outbreak Management Plan;
2. Note the extensive work undertaken to reopen, reconfigure and
develop services; and
3. Endorse the proposed approach to recovery as set out in the
Recovery Plan

Reason for Decision

The Local Outbreak Management Plan and the RCG Recovery Plan represent
important steps forward in our ambition to contain and mitigate the effects of
the pandemic — and build back better. The Plans require the support of a range
of partners and the public to ensure the successful delivery of their objectives.

Page 9



76

COVID-19 Financial Update and Period 2 Budget Monitoring

ClIr Pauline Church, Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement and
Commercial Investment presented the report which provided an updated
forecast financial impact of COVID-19 and an early budget monitoring forecast
position at the end of Period 2 (as at 31 May 2020) for the financial year
2020/21. The report also includes the final revenue outturn position for 2019/20,
revision to the capital programme deferrals agreed at the previous Cabinet
meeting (June) and the formal Treasury Management Annual Report

2019/20.

Questions were received from Chris Caswill about the Public Health and
Environmental Health Teams.

The Leader acknowledged that the questions had received written responses
which had been published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. He
indicated that supplementary questions could be asked and these would receive
a written response following this meeting.

Clir Church reported that difficult decisions will still be required moving into the
setting of the 2021/22 budget, given the reduction to the Councils base level of
funding and income streams and future demand for services. However, the
Councils financial position will be greatly improved with the recent
announcement by the Government on a comprehensive new funding package.
Although details of the allocations were still to be announced, the new funding
together with the level of Council General Fund reserves, as well as the
availability of earmarked reserves is likely to mean that the current forecast
position for this financial year would now no longer completely exhaust all
reserves held to deal with financial shocks, and no longer represent a potential
section 114 notice situation.

Cllr Graham Wright, Chairman of the Wiltshire COVID-19 Response Task
Group reported on the Task Group meeting held on 7 July 2020 welcomed the
report to Cabinet. He noted that the financial situation was changing on a daily
basis and thanked officers for their support during this time.

Clir lan Thorn, Leader of the Liberal Democrats asked about the Government
financial commitment to recovery and commented on the section 114 situation.
Clir Church and the Leader reported that they were satisfied with the risks the
Council holds and officers to mitigate these risks. They thanked officers for their
help and support during this testing time. They acknowledged that financially
the Council was working on a day to day basis, although current forecasts
indicated that the Council will have a balanced budget.

Resolved:
1. To note:
a. the final Revenue Outturn position for 2019/20 and the
balance held in General Reserve and Earmarked Reserves;
b. the 2019/20 Capital Receipts Flexibilities usage for 2019/20
and delivery narrative for each project;

Page 10



77

c. the Section 151 officer’s summary of the impact of COVID-19
on the Council’s 2020/21 budget and Medium-Term Financial
Strategy;

d. the current budget is forecast to overspend by £36.753m by
the end of the financial year;

2. To approve:

a. the transfer of the final revenue outturn underspend from
2019/20 financial year of £0.356m to the General Fund
Reserve.

b. the £1.378m use of Capital Receipts planned for Fostering
Excellence for 2021/22 to be re-directed to transform services
supporting children and young people with SEN and
disabilities in 2020/21 and 2021/22.

c. that the Area Board Capital Grants element of the capital
programme that was deferred to 2021/22 at the previous
Cabinet meeting be reversed and brought back into the
2020/21 Capital Programme.

d. to recommend to Full Council the Treasury Management
Annual report 2019/20 including the Prudential Indicators.

Reason for Decision:
To inform effective decision making and ensure a sound control environment.

To inform Cabinet on the forecast impact upon the financial position of the
Council due to COVID-19 and of the Councils overall position on the 2020/21
budget as at Period 2 (31 May
[...]
eason for Decision:
The proposals aim at complying with the shareholder agreement the Council

has with the Stone Circle Companies to agree the business plans and
consequent actions that the Council needs to consider.

(Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.30 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services,
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 22



Agenda Iltem 6

Wiltshire Council
Cabinet

18 August 2020

Subject: COVID-19 Update and steps towards recovery

Cabinet Member: ClIr Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Military-
Civilian Integration and Communications

Key Decision: Non-Key

Executive Summary

Delivery of Wiltshire’s Recovery Plan is underway with the aims of ensuring the
most vulnerable in the community continue to be supported, help is provided to
local communities and businesses and that a range of measures are
implemented to support health and wellbeing.

Services continue to reopen where it is safe to do so and we are providing
support and guidance to schools and early years settings to ensure they are
able to open in September in line with the government roadmap.

Proposal(s)
Cabinet is asked to:
* note the government’s new Contain framework and additional
enforcement powers available to Wiltshire Council
» note the additional chapter to the government’'s Roadmap to Recovery
and associated timescales
* note the work underway within the four Recovery Coordinating Group
themes and on organisation recovery

Reason for Proposal(s)

Implementation of the multi-agency Recovery Coordinating Group’s Recovery
Plan is successfully underway. Wiltshire Council continues to work closely with
partners to deliver this in a rapidly changing environment.

Terence Herbert
Chief Executive

Page 23



Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

18 August 2020

Subject: COVID-19 Update and steps towards recovery

Cabinet Member: Clir Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council and

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Military-
Civilian Integration and Communications

Key Decision: Non-Key

Purpose of Report

1.

This report provides an update on Wiltshire Council’s response to the
pandemic and its plans for recovery. This builds on previous reports to
Cabinet. A financial update is provided in a separate paper.

Background

2.

As of Tuesday 4 August, 306,293 people in the UK had tested positive for
COVID-19. Further information is available online. The ONS suggest that as of
Friday 24 July there were 55,994 registered COVID-19 deaths across the UK

. With specific respect to Wiltshire, there have now been 1,310 people who

have tested positive for COVID-19. The rate of positive cases in Wiltshire is
262 per 100,000 population which is lower than that seen in England which is
469 per 100,000 population. Up to the 24th July, 364 registered deaths
involving COVID-19 in all settings in Wiltshire had occurred. Further
information on weekly mortality is available from ONS.

Main Considerations

4.

Wiltshire’s Local Outbreak Management Plan has been developed with input
from a wide range of partners and was agreed by the Health and Wellbeing
Board at a special meeting on 23 July 2020. A copy of the LOMP is available
online. Itis a dynamic plan and will be updated as new national guidance is
published or legislation changes.

. The Government published its Contain Framework on 17 July, setting out how

national and local partners will work with the public at a local level to prevent,
contain and manage outbreaks. The framework supports local decision-
makers by clarifying their responsibilities and empowering them to take
preventative action and make strong decisions locally, supported by
mechanisms that safeguard key national assets and interests.

Page 24


https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarria
[...]
n assessed and the spend profile recast.

Page 37



Proposal
Cabinet is asked to note:

a) the Section 151 officer's summary of the impact of COVID-19 on the
Council’'s 2020/21 budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy;

b) the current revenue budget is forecast to overspend by £5.9m by the end of
the financial year,;

c) the current savings delivery performance for the year;

d) the forecast level of reserves;

e) the current capital budget movements and spend as at 30 June 2020
Cabinet are asked to approve:

f) the budget virements in the capital programme, as per Appendix B.

g) arecommendation to Full Council to approve additions to the capital programme
of £0.464m per Appendix D.

Reason for Proposal

To inform effective decision making and ensure sound financial management as part
of the Councils overall control environment.

To inform Cabinet on the forecast impact upon the financial position of the Council
due to COVID-19 and of the Councils overall position on the 2020/21 revenue and
capital budget as at quarter 1 (30 June 2020), including delivery of approved savings
and highlighting any budget changes.

Terence Herbert — Chief Executive

Page 38



Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

18 August 2020

Subject: Financial Year 2020/21 — Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring

Cabinet Member: Cllr Pauline Church — Cabinet member for Finance and

Procurement, and Commercial Investment

Key Decision: Non Key

Purpose of Report

1.

To advise Members of the Budget Monitoring position 2020/21 quarter 1 (30
June 2020) for revenue and capital for the financial year 2020/21 with
suggested actions as appropriate.

To provide an update on the financial impact on the Council of responding to
the COVID-19 pandemic and details on Government support.

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY

Government Funding for the COVID-19 Emergency

3.

In the last financial report presented to Cabinet details were outlined on the latest
announcement made by the Secretary of State on 2 July 2020; a 
[...]
o deplete the General Fund Reserve
to under £10m.

In addition, the erosion to the Councils base level of funding for council tax and
business rates, as well as the ongoing impact to its income streams combined
with the almost inevitable latent demand for services that will come through, will
further compound the financial pressures being estimated and faced.

We continue to work closely with Government on the Councils financial position,
as well as working with colleagues in the sector to put the case forward to
Government on further funding and specific support.

With the CSR the Council can make representation on funding for Local
Government, the window will close on 24 September, and an announcement is
expected in November/December.

In September we will begin to outline the framework and resource estimates for
the Councils for the setting of the 2020/21 budget and the shaping of the Medium
Term Financial Strategy.

Legal Implications

150. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.
Proposals
151. Cabinetis asked to note:

a) the Section 151 officer's summary of the impact of COVID-19 on the
Council’'s 2020/21 budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy;

b) the current revenue budget is forecast to overspend by £5.9m by the end of
the financial year,

c) the current savings delivery performance for the year;
d) the forecast level of reserves;

e) the current capital budget movements and spend as at 30 June 2020

Cabinet are asked to approve:

f) the budget virements in the capital programme, as per Appendix B;

Page 64



g) a recommendation to Full Council to approve additions to the capital
programme of £0.464m per Appendix D.
Reasons for Proposals

152. To inform effective decision making and ensure a sound financial control
environment.

Background Papers and Consultation
None
Contact Name:

Andy Brown, Interim Corporate Director Resources (Section151 Officer)
andy.brown@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Report Authors:
Andy Brown, Interim Corporate Dir

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2020 AT ONLINE 
MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling, Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Toby Sturgis 
and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Davies, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Ian 
Thorn, Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Sven Hocking, Cllr Chuck Berry and Cllr Carole King 
  
  

 
89 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 

90 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 were presented, Cllr Clewer 
requested an amendment to the minutes to confirm he had declared a non-
pecuniary interest in the Stone Circle item.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 July 2020, subject to an amendment to Minute 72 to confirm the 
nature of Cllr Clewer’s interest as non-pecuniary.  
 

91 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

92 Leader's announcements 
 
There were no announcements from the Leader. 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

93 Public participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
Questions not relating to items on the agenda were received from members of 
the public and councillors as detailed below: 
 
Mr Benji Goehl about Western Gateway Strategic Transport Plan; 
Dr Gill Anlezark about Western Gateway Strategic Transport Plan; 
Mrs Margaret Wilmott about Western Gateway Strategic Transport Plan and 
Carbon Impact; 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve about the 5 year land supply; 
Mr Chris Caswill about Chippenham HIF; 
Mr Ian James about Chippenham HIF; 
Anne Henshaw about the Local Development Scheme. 
 
The questions above had received responses which were available in the 
Agenda Supplement. Additional questions were submitted in relation to 
particular agenda items, and these were received when each item was 
considered by the Cabinet. 
 
Cllr Oldrieve requested confirmation of when Cllr Sturgis was made aware of 
problems with the 5 year land supply. Cllr Sturgis confirmed he was informed of 
the issues when the Inspector’s report was received.  
 
In response to supplementary questions from Mr Caswill it was confirmed the 
Government consultation on Planning for the Future was not a matter for Full 
Council to determine, however updates would be provided to Cabinet if 
necessary. It was also confirmed that Aktins were employed by the council on 
all highways matters and no specific consultants were currently working on the 
Future Chippenham project. 
 
In response to questions from Cllr Ian Thorn, the Leader advised there may be 
changes to the library service in the future as the council was looking to improve 
the service. A written response to a question about potential reductions in 
library funding would be provided. The Leader confirmed he would respond to a 
letter from the Mayor of Malmesbury in relation to neighbourhood planning. And 
would take advice on whether it was feasible for Full Council to consider the 
issues raised by the Planning for the Future government consultation. The 
Leader confirmed it was not appropriate to record and publish minutes of 
informal meetings around the HIF bid, and that formal arrangements for 
recording the necessary decision-making meetings were in place. In response 
to questions about resumption of Scrutiny meetings, the Leader confirmed this 
was a matter for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the 
current situation was that meetings of the Select Committees were deferred 
until after the Management Committee meets in late September.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

94 Recovery Update 
 
Questions had been received from Mr Ben Pilley in relation to the Climate 
Emergency and Mr Chris Caswill in relation to the Climate Strategy, Health 
Scrutiny and Public Health Care Homes. Responses had been provided in the 
Agenda Supplement. 
 
In response to supplementary questions from Chris Caswill, Cllr Clewer advised 
that whilst the Climate Task Group had not finalised a report, the council had 
taken action straight away following declaration of a climate emergency, 
investing £1.5m to improve the council’s buildings and taken additional steps 
since. In response to questions about care home testing it was confirmed 
officers were working closely with care homes to support all to implement 
testing, and that the test and trace system was a responsibility of national rather 
than local government.  
 
Terence Herbert, Chief Executive, advised in response to a question from Cllr 
Grant that a Task Group was being formed to support the community following 
the Dyson announcements and Dyson had confirmed the current situation does 
not affect their wider growth plans.  
 
Cllr Graham Wright, Chair of the Wiltshire COVID-19 Response Task Group, 
updated on the Task Group meeting of the 12th August and the report presented 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. Cllr Wright also updated 
on the Climate Change Task Group and confirmed the Task Group was 
considering a significant amount of evidence to form recommendations in due 
course.  
 
The Leader introduced the report which provided a further update on Wiltshire 
Council’s response to the pandemic and its plans for recovery, thanking local 
residents for their commitment to keeping their communities safe.  
 
Terence Herbert, Chief Executive, advised the Council was working in a 
systems approach to recovery, sharing learning with partners and other 
authorities, and this approach was proving effective. Other key updates 
included that work with care homes was on-going and testing had been rolled 
out and prioritised where necessary. The Chief Executive also advised that 
Local Outbreak Management Plans were in place and exercises had been 
developed. It was also noted the council’s climate strategy would feature into 
recovery plans. At present, a key priority for the council was supporting schools 
to prepare for return in September and public health officers were monitoring 
the Covid-19 situation in Devizes closely.  
 
In response to questions from councillors, the meeting heard the council was 
expecting a full opening of schools, and schools had successfully developed 
plans to ensure the health of pupils in line with government advice. The Leader 
confirmed the governance of the council had not changed and decisions would 
continue be made in the proper way and involving all members in recovery. 
Area Boards would be key to recovery, and plans were currently under way for 
a Wiltshire Assembly.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Comments arising from the discussion included that contingency plans were 
place for schools in response to local outbreaks and the council wanted parents 
to feel confident to get their children back to school. The Council was preparing 
additional support for school transport. In relation to the recovery of Trowbridge 
town centre, it was noted parking/access arrangements would be included in 
the Trowbridge Future High Street project. Cllr Clewer invited Cllr Oldrieve to 
submit ideas around local tree planting schemes, following a discussion of how 
this linked to the climate agenda.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the government’s new Contain framework and additional 
enforcement powers available to Wiltshire Council; 
 
To note the additional chapter to the government’s Roadmap to Recovery 
and associated timescales; 
 
To note the work underway within the four Recovery Coordinating Group 
themes and on organisation recovery. 
 
Reason: 
 
Implementation of the multi-agency Recovery Coordinating Group’s Recovery 
Plan is successfully underway. Wiltshire Council continues to work closely with 
partners to deliver this in a rapidly changing environment. 
 
 

95 Financial Year 2020/2021 - Quarter One Budget Monitoring 
 
Cllr Pauline Church presented the Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report which 
included the financial impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. Key updates 
included the council had received approximately £20m funding from 
government and the government was also allowing local authorities to recover 
lost council tax and business rates (approximately £22m) over three years 
instead of one.  The Cabinet member highlighted £160m had been passed out 
to business and external parties in Wiltshire to support their Covid-19 response. 
It was confirmed that savings target delivery for the council was a focus on part 
of the recovery. 
 
Cllr Graham Wright, Chair of Wiltshire Covid-19 Response Task Group, had 
provided feedback from Scrutiny under the previous agenda item.  
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that the impact of Covid-19 on 
business rates was likely to be felt harder in future years and the shortfall in 
income would have to be managed by the council. Cllr Church expressed 
confidence in the council’s forecasting during these difficult times and 
highlighted the importance of regular reporting to Cabinet. It was confirmed that 
references in the report to savings in the libraries service were previous years’ 
targets. The Cabinet member clarified further support from government would 



 
 
 

 
 
 

be required to support the ongoing loss of council revenue due to the lock down 
and long-term economic impacts. It was agreed the issue of town and parish 
councils having pre-bought parking to allow free parking in their communities 
would be given further consideration.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note: 

 
a) the Section 151 officer’s summary of the impact of COVID-19 on 

the Council’s 2020/21 budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy; 
 

b) the current revenue budget is forecast to overspend by £5.9m by 
the end of the financial year; 

 
c) the current savings delivery performance for the year; 
 
d) the forecast level of reserves; 
 
e) the current capital budget movements and spend as at 30 June 

2020 
 

To approve: 
 
f) the budget virements in the capital programme, as per Appendix 

B. 
 

g) a recommendation to Full Council to approve additions to the 
capital programme of £0.464m per Appendix D. 
 

Reason for decision: 
 
To inform effective decision making and ensure a sound financial control 
environment. 
 
 

96 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 


